

RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

Which commenced on the sixth day of January, and ended on the fifth day of April, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-six.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH & ROBINSON PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1836.

Chapter 29.

Resolve making an appropriation for the purchase of instruments and the prosecution of surveys under the direction of the Board of Internal Improvements.

angent sole stalla (Approved February 29, 1836.

RESOLVED, That a sum not exceeding Six Thousand Dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated, to be expended by said Board in purchasing instruments and prosecuting Surveys during the ensuing year. And the Governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant from time to time on the Treasurer for the above sum, or such part thereof as shall be required; to be paid from any monies in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Chapter 30.

Resolve for the appointment of an Agent to superintend the crection of an Insane Hospital.

Approved March 1, 1836.

RESOLVED, That the Governor by advice of Council, be and hereby is authorized to appoint an Agent whose duty it shall be, under their direction, to make contracts for materials and to superintend the erection, on the site in Augusta purchased for that purpose, a Hospital and other buildings suitable for the accommodation of a Superintendent, and of one hundred lunatic persons furiously mad, agreeably to a plan of the most recent approved models for such an Institution.

RESOLVED, 'That the Governor with advice of Council be authorized to furnish said Agent with such plan or plans of the Buildings aforesaid, and give such directions from time to time as to the execution of the duties hereby imposed on said Agent, as they may deem necessary, and to determine on a system for the discipline and government of said Institution.

REFOLVED, That said Agent shall be required to give to the Treasurer of State a Bond with sureties to the satisfaction of the Governor and Council for the faithful performance of his duties; and also to keep a correct account of all monies by him received and expended in the erection of said Buildings and exhibit the same to the Governor and Council, who are hereby authorized to audit and settle the same.

RESOLVED, That so much of the Resolve authorizing the appointment of three Commissioners for the purposes aforesaid, passed March 8th 1834 as is inconsistent with the provisions herein contained, be and the same is hereby rescinded.

and the particular programmer of an english but need

2001 marsh one construction all the plasses of the base of the construction of the base of the base of the base

Resolve in favor of William Dollard, Jr.

Approved March 1, 1836.

RESOLVED, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State to William Dollard, Jr., One Hundred and Forty Two Dollars and Ninety Cents in full compensation for repairing the Mars Hill Road.

Resolve in favor of Patricktown Plantation.

relevant on a new ord and final on the first

od es el delevane a mette a l'Approved, March 1, 1836.

RESOLVED, That the County Commissioners of the County of Lincoln be and hereby are authorized to expend the sum of Five Hundred Dollars out of the Treasury of said County to aid the Plantation of Patricktown in making and completing a County road, now laid out through said Plantation, from the line of Washington to Windsor. And the money thus appropriated shall be expended on said road under the superintendence of said Commissioners, or by their Agent appointed for that purpose, within, twelve months from the passage of this Resolve.